Highlights

Beethoven Memorial in Vienna, Austria

Beethoven’s Ninth Turns 200

It's Ludwig van Beethoven's last completed symphony, the zenith of his oeuvre and

a piece of musical global cultural heritage: The Ninth Symphony. 2024 marks the
200th anniversary of the work'’s premiere performance. It's a timeless piece, which
people all over the world associate with a message of peace and freedom. The choral
finale, “Ode to Joy,” was made the official anthem of Europe. What makes the Ninth
so fascinating? Why does it touch people from such different cultural backgrounds?
Questions answered by Ukrainian conductor Oksana Lyniv and Chinese composer
Tan Dun in Arts Unveiled.

] Starting Sat 27 April on YouTube DW History and Culture
Starting Sat 27 April 05:00 on TV

Celestial Confection

They play a central role in many Christian masses - communion wafers. These light,
thin wafers symbolize the body of Christ. They recall the Last Supper, which Jesus took
with his disciples on the eve of his crucifixion, sharing bread with them. The wafers are
made at the Klumpp bakery in Ochsenhausen, in southwestern Germany. The family

business produces up to 700,000 wafers every week, and delivers them all over the world,

including to the U.S. and Australia. Euromaxx visits the bakery to see how the delicate
wafers are made.

[ Starting Sat 6 April on YouTube DW Food
Starting Sat 18 May 04:30 on TV

All times given in UTC/GMT | Local Times: Lagos UTC +1 | Cape Town UTC +2 | Nairobi UTC +3 |
Delhi UTC +5,5 | Bangkok UTC +7 | Hong Kong UTC +8 | London UTC +1 | Berlin UTC +2 |
Moscow UTC +3 | San Francisco UTC -7 | Edmonton UTC -6 | New York UTC -4

-

Made for minds.

Illegal Leather

What do the leather seats of luxury cars
have to do with logging in the Amazon
rainforest? More than we might care

to know. The Brazilian leather industry
supplies carmakers all over the world with
material for their vehicles’ sumptuous
interiors - including some cars made

in Germany. At the head of the chain -
the illegal destruction of the rainforest
to create grazing land for the cattle.
The documentary Illegal Leather is an
investigation with all the ingredients of
a business crime thriller.

[ Starting Fri3 May 01:150on TV

SHIFT
Spotlight on
Innovations

The android robot “EveR 6" conducts

the Korean Chamber Orchestra.

Artificial Intelligence is used to create
the ballet “Fusion” at the Leipzig Opera.
And holographic projections recreate the
life of a Jewish couple in the Nazi era -

in the play “Felix’s Room” at the Berliner
Ensemble. Technology is transforming
stagecraft. Find out more about the
future of stage productions in Shift.

J Now on dw.com
Starting Sat 13 April 02:00 on TV

Photoi PW

The robotic conductor “EveR 6"


https://www.youtube.com/DWHistoryandCulture
https://www.youtube.com/@DWFood
https://www.dw.com/en/shift-living-in-the-digital-age/video-66756649

Made for minds.

Photo: DW

HER — Women in Asia

Like the first three seasons of the award-winning series, this fourth season of HER -
Women in Asia portrays the lives of women from all spheres of Asian societies, featur-
ing protagonists from eight countries.

In each of the six new episodes, three women give their perspectives on their personal
challenges and universal topics. They are leaders, educators, campaigners - and they
work to lift each other up, to protect the rights of women and girls and to protect
the environment.

J Part 1 Starting Wed 1 May 13:150on TV

US Pauses New LNG Export Projects

In January, the White House announced it would pause approval of pending applications
to export liquified natural gas (LNG) to non-FTA countries. The move comes less than
two years after several European countries were forced to search for new LNG suppliers
in the wake of Russia's invasion of Ukraine. President Biden's decision was greeted

by environmental activists, but critics accuse the president of putting politics before

the US economy. They also point out the move threatens European energy security.
Transforming Business examines Germany'’s dependence on LNG imports as well as
the wider implications of the U.S. decision.

J Now on YouTube DW News

Unmasking
Hezbollah

2008: The US launches the top secret
“Project Cassandra.” It is aimed at finding
out how the Lebanese Shia militia
Hezbollah finances its military and terrorist
activities through drug trafficking, money
laundering and other criminal activities.
But just before the project makes a
breakthrough, investigators are stood
down by the Obama administration.
Why? The three-part documentary series
Unmasking Hezbollah has the story.

J Part 1 Starting Sat 4 May 11:03on TV

DOCFILM
Driven by Greed

A battered image, fines running into
the billions and a share price that's
never recovered from all the scandals.
Deutsche Bank is in crisis, caused by a
series of grave errors of judgement
by its managers in the 2000s. How could
Germany'’s largest financial institution
end up in such a precarious situation?
A saga explored in the two-part
documentary Driven by Greed -

The Deutsche Bank Story.

J Part 1 Starting Thu 2 May 01:150on TV

Photo: ZDF‘?Tobias Lenz

All times given in UTC/GMT | Local Times: Lagos UTC +1 | Cape Town UTC +2 | Nairobi UTC +3 | Delhi UTC +5,5 | Bangkok UTC +7 | Hong Kong UTC +8 |
London UTC +1 | Berlin UTC +2 | Moscow UTC +3 | San Francisco UTC -7 | Edmonton UTC -6 | New York UTC -4

Contact DW | Program Promotion and Broadcast Management | Stephan Riebel Editorial Thorsten Worm

Information about the program tv@dw.com Information about the reception service@dw.com

dw.com


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zQwLRzqi8RY&list=PLT6yxVwBEbi0M2XlJoqeuFejNbBIBK4yy&index=2

UTC

00:00
00:15
00:30
00:45

01:00
01:15
01:30
01:45

02:00
02:15
02:30
02:45

03:00

03:15
03:30
03:45

04:00
04:15
04:30
04:45
05:00
05:15
05:30
05:45

06:00
06:15
06:30
06:45

07:00
07:15
07:30
07:45

08:00
08:15
08:30
08:45

09:00
09:15
09:30
09:45

10:00
10:15
10:30
10:45

TV Program

Made for minds.

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Euromaxx DocFilm
The Day
Global Us Eco Africa Made in Germany Conflict Zone To the Point* Rev In Good Shape
DW News
DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DW Online Highlights =~ Reporter
Tomorrow Today Euromaxx
Reporter
i Shift Sports Life
Eco India The Day . .
DocFilm DocFilm
In Good Shape Rev Global Us Made in Germany Focus on Europe
DW News
Sports Life DW Online Highlights Reporter
Euromaxx Close up Eco Africa Conflict Zone Made in Germany To the Point* DocFilm
DW News
Global Us DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm Shift Sports Life
Euromaxx Rev
Reporter
DocFilm The Day Arts Unveiled DocFilm**
Tomorrow Today Eco India Made in Germany Focus on Europe DW News Africa The 77 Percent
DW News
Shift DW Online Highlights Reporter
Eco Africa Arts Unveiled In Good Shape Made in Germany Conflict Zone Rev Euromaxx
DW News
DW News . -
Sports Life Shift
The 77 Percent DocFilm Close up Focus on Europe To the Point* Tomorrow Today Arts Unveiled
DW News
DW News
DocFilm DocFilm
Shift Eco Africa EcoIndia Conflict Zone DW News Africa
Reporter
DW News
DocFilm Close up DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm Sports Life Shift
In Good Shape The 77 Percent
Reporter
DW News .
Shift Reporter
Eco Africa Tomorrow Today Close up Eco India Conflict Zone Arts Unveiled Rev

* may be substituted by DocFilm | ** once a month 86 min

From 1 January 2024 | Allinformation may be subject to change | dw.com

mmmm  Short News
News
Magazines



UTC

11:00
11:15
11:30
11:45

12:00
12:15
12:30
12:45

13:00
13:15
13:30
13:45

14:00
14:15
14:30
14:45

15:00
15:15
15:30
15:45

16:00
16:15
16:30
16:45

17:00
17:15
17:30
17:45

18:00
18:15
18:30
18:45

19:00
19:15
19:30
19:45

20:00
20:15
20:30
20:45

21:00
21:15
21:30
21:45

22:00
22:15
22:30
22:45

23:00
23:15
23:30
23:45

Made for minds.

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
T
DocFilm** DW News
DW News :
Sports Life
Global Us In Good Shape Made in Germany Focus on Europe To the Point* The 77 Percent
DW News
DocFilm Close Up DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm Shift Reporter
Euromaxx Arts Unveiled
Shift
DW News
DW Online Highlights DocFilm DocFilm
The 77 Percent Eco India Eco Africa Conflict Zone In Good Shape
DW News
DW News :
Reporter Shift
Tomorrow Today Global Us Made in Germany Focus on Europe Eco India The 77 Percent DocFilm
DW News
DocFilm Close up DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DW Online Highlights
Euromaxx Arts Unveiled
Reporter
DW News
DW News =
Sports Life Reporter
Global Us Eco Africa Eco India Conflict Zone To the Point* DW News Africa Afrimaxx
DW News
DW News . .
Shift Sports Life
Arts Unveiled Rev DocFilm DW News Africa Afrimaxx The 77 Percent Euromaxx
DW News
Close up DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm Reporter Shift
DW News Africa Rev
Reporter
DW News
DW Online Highlights DocFilm DocFilm
Global Us Tomorrow Today Conflict Zone To the Point* Eco Africa
DW News
DW News .
Reporter Sports Life
Afrimaxx DW News Africa
The Day
DW News
DocFilm Close up DocFilm DocFilm DocFilm Shift Reporter
Conflict Zone Tomorrow Today
Shift
DocFilm** Euromaxx
The Day
DocFilm The 77 Percent Made in Germany To the Point* Eco India Arts Unveiled
DW News
DW Online Highlights Sports Life Reporter
Close Up Global Us Focus on Europe Conflict Zone DW News Africa Tomorrow Today Rev

From 1 January 2024 | dw.com





