

## Highlights

**#4**/2024



Beethoven Memorial in Vienna, Austria

ARTS UNVEILED

#### **Beethoven's Ninth Turns 200**

It's Ludwig van Beethoven's last completed symphony, the zenith of his oeuvre and a piece of musical global cultural heritage: The Ninth Symphony. 2024 marks the 200th anniversary of the work's premiere performance. It's a timeless piece, which people all over the world associate with a message of peace and freedom. The choral finale, "Ode to Joy," was made the official anthem of Europe. What makes the Ninth so fascinating? Why does it touch people from such different cultural backgrounds? Questions answered by Ukrainian conductor Oksana Lyniv and Chinese composer Tan Dun in **Arts Unveiled**.

Starting Sat 27 April on <u>YouTube DW History and Culture</u> Starting Sat 27 April **05:00** on TV

EUROMAXX

### **Celestial Confection**

They play a central role in many Christian masses – communion wafers. These light, thin wafers symbolize the body of Christ. They recall the Last Supper, which Jesus took with his disciples on the eve of his crucifixion, sharing bread with them. The wafers are made at the Klumpp bakery in Ochsenhausen, in southwestern Germany. The family business produces up to 700,000 wafers every week, and delivers them all over the world, including to the U.S. and Australia. **Euromaxx** visits the bakery to see how the delicate wafers are made.

Starting Sat 6 April on YouTube DW Food Starting Sat 18 May 04:30 on TV

All times given in UTC/GMT | Local Times: Lagos UTC +1 | Cape Town UTC +2 | Nairobi UTC +3 | Delhi UTC +5,5 | Bangkok UTC +7 | Hong Kong UTC +8 | London UTC +1 | Berlin UTC +2 | Moscow UTC +3 | San Francisco UTC -7 | Edmonton UTC -6 | New York UTC -4

DOCFILM

#### **Illegal** Leather

What do the leather seats of luxury cars have to do with logging in the Amazon rainforest? More than we might care to know. The Brazilian leather industry supplies carmakers all over the world with material for their vehicles' sumptuous interiors – including some cars made in Germany. At the head of the chain – the illegal destruction of the rainforest to create grazing land for the cattle. The documentary **Illegal Leather** is an investigation with all the ingredients of a business crime thriller.

Starting Fri 3 May 01:15 on TV

SHIFT

# Spotlight on Innovations

The android robot "EveR 6" conducts the Korean Chamber Orchestra.

Artificial Intelligence is used to create the ballet "Fusion" at the Leipzig Opera.

And holographic projections recreate the life of a Jewish couple in the Nazi era – in the play "Felix's Room" at the Berliner Ensemble. Technology is transforming stagecraft. Find out more about the future of stage productions in **Shift**.

Now on <u>dw.com</u> Starting Sat 13 April **02:00** on TV



The robotic conductor "EveR 6"





SEASON 4

#### HER - Women in Asia

Like the first three seasons of the award-winning series, this fourth season of **HER – Women in Asia** portrays the lives of women from all spheres of Asian societies, featuring protagonists from eight countries.

In each of the six new episodes, three women give their perspectives on their personal challenges and universal topics. They are leaders, educators, campaigners – and they work to lift each other up, to protect the rights of women and girls and to protect the environment.

Part 1 Starting Wed 1 May 13:15 on TV

TRANSFORMING BUSINESS

## **US Pauses New LNG Export Projects**

In January, the White House announced it would pause approval of pending applications to export liquified natural gas (LNG) to non-FTA countries. The move comes less than two years after several European countries were forced to search for new LNG suppliers in the wake of Russia's invasion of Ukraine. President Biden's decision was greeted by environmental activists, but critics accuse the president of putting politics before the US economy. They also point out the move threatens European energy security. **Transforming Business** examines Germany's dependence on LNG imports as well as the wider implications of the U.S. decision.

Now on YouTube DW News

DOCFILM

#### Unmasking Hezbollah

2008: The US launches the top secret "Project Cassandra." It is aimed at finding out how the Lebanese Shia militia Hezbollah finances its military and terrorist activities through drug trafficking, money laundering and other criminal activities. But just before the project makes a breakthrough, investigators are stood down by the Obama administration. Why? The three-part documentary series Unmasking Hezbollah has the story.

Part 1 Starting Sat 4 May 11:03 on TV

DOCFILM

#### Driven by Greed

A battered image, fines running into the billions and a share price that's never recovered from all the scandals. Deutsche Bank is in crisis, caused by a series of grave errors of judgement by its managers in the 2000s. How could Germany's largest financial institution end up in such a precarious situation? A saga explored in the two-part documentary **Driven by Greed – The Deutsche Bank Story**.

Part 1 Starting Thu 2 May 01:15 on TV



All times given in UTC/GMT | Local Times: Lagos UTC +1 | Cape Town UTC +2 | Nairobi UTC +3 | Delhi UTC +5,5 | Bangkok UTC +7 | Hong Kong UTC +8 | London UTC +1 | Berlin UTC +2 | Moscow UTC +3 | San Francisco UTC -7 | Edmonton UTC -6 | New York UTC -4



# Your English TV Program

UTC	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday				
00:00 00:15	Euromaxx			The Day			DocFilm				
00:30 00:45	Global Us	Eco Africa	Made in Germany	Conflict Zone	To the Point*	Rev	In Good Shape				
01:00			DW News								
01:15	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DW Online Highlights	Reporter				
01:30						Tomorrow Today	Euromaxx				
01:45	Reporter										
02:00	Eco India		Th a	Shift	Sports Life						
02:15			ine	Day		DocFilm	DocFilm				
02:30 02:45	In Good Shape	Rev	Global Us	Made in Germany	Focus on Europe						
03:00		DW News									
03:15	Sports Life			DW Online Highlights			Reporter				
03:30	Euromaxx	Close up	Eco Africa	Conflict Zone	Made in Germany	To the Point*	DocFilm				
03:45											
04:00		DW News									
04:15	Global Us	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	Shift	Sports Life				
04:30						Euromaxx	Rev				
04:45	Reporter										
05:00 05:15	DocFilm		The Day				DocFilm**				
05:30 05:45	Tomorrow Today	Eco India	Made in Germany	Focus on Europe	DW News Africa	The 77 Percent					
06:00				DW News							
06:15	Shift		DW News  DW Online Highlights								
06:30	Eco Africa	Arts Unveiled	In Good Shape	Made in Germany	Conflict Zone	Rev	Reporter Euromaxx				
06:45			•	,							
07:00		DW News									
07:15			DW News			Sports Life	Shift				
07:30 07:45	The 77 Percent	DocFilm	Close up	Focus on Europe	To the Point*	Tomorrow Today	Arts Unveiled				
08:00		DW News									
08:15			DW News		DocFilm	DocFilm					
08:30	Shift	Eco Africa	Eco India	Conflict Zone	DW News Africa						
08:45	Reporter										
09:00				DW News							
09:15	DocFilm	Close up	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	Sports Life	Shift				
09:30						In Good Shape	The 77 Percent				
09:45		Reporter									
10:00			DIMAL								
10:15			DW News			Shift	Reporter				
10:30	Eco Africa	Tomorrow Today	Close up	Eco India	Conflict Zone	Arts Unveiled	Rev				
10:45											



UTC	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday			
11:00			DW News			DocFilm**	DW News			
11:15							Sports Life			
11:30 11:45	Global Us	In Good Shape	Made in Germany	Focus on Europe	To the Point*		The 77 Percent			
12:00				DW News						
12:15	DocFilm	Close Up	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	Shift	Reporter			
12:30						Euromaxx	Arts Unveiled			
12:45		Shift								
13:00	DW News									
13:15 13:30	The 77 Descent	Eco India	DW Online Highlights  Eco Africa	Conflict Zone	In Cood Shana	DocFilm	DocFilm			
13:45	The 77 Percent	Eco India	ECO ATRICA	Conflict Zone	In Good Shape					
14:00			DW News			DW News				
14:15			DW News			Reporter	Shift			
14:30 14:45	Tomorrow Today	Global Us	Made in Germany	Focus on Europe	Eco India	The 77 Percent	DocFilm			
15:00		DW News								
15:15	DocFilm	Close up	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DW Onlin	e Highlights			
15:30						Euromaxx	Arts Unveiled			
15:45		Reporter								
16:00	DW News									
16:15			DW News			Sports Life	Reporter			
16:30 16:45	Global Us	Eco Africa	Eco India	Conflict Zone	To the Point*	DW News Africa	Afrimaxx			
17:00						DW	/ News			
17:15			DW News			Shift	Sports Life			
17:30 17:45	Arts Unveiled	Rev	DocFilm	DW News Africa	Afrimaxx	The 77 Percent	Euromaxx			
18:00				DW News						
18:15	Close up	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	Reporter	Shift			
18:30						DW News Africa	Rev			
18:45	Reporter									
19:00		DW News								
19:15			DW Online Highlights			DocFilm	DocFilm			
19:30 19:45	Global Us	Tomorrow Today	Conflict Zone	To the Point*	Eco Africa					
20:00			DW News			DW	/ News			
20:15			Reporter	Sports Life						
20:30 20:45			The Day			Afrimaxx	DW News Africa			
21:00				DW News						
21:15	DocFilm	Close up	DocFilm	DocFilm	DocFilm	Shift	Reporter			
21:30	3 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	2.000 ap	200	3 3 3	200. ////	Conflict Zone	Tomorrow Today			
21:45		Shift								
22:00						DocFilm**	Euromaxx			
22:15			The Day			Doct IIII	Editiflata			
22:30 22:45	DocFilm	The 77 Percent	Made in Germany	To the Point*	Eco India		Arts Unveiled			
23:00				DW News						
23:15			DW Online Highlights			Sports Life	Reporter			
23:30 23:45	Close Up	Global Us	Focus on Europe	Conflict Zone	DW News Africa	Tomorrow Today	Rev			
	From 1 January 2024	dw com								